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Decision No. 73842 

BEFORE 'XBE PtTBLIC 'CTILI'l'IES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF-CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
SIGNAL TR'J'CIaNG SERVICE, L'I'D., a· ) 
corporation" for a.uthority to depart ) 
from the rates" rules and regulations} 
of MinimumR.a.te Tariff No.. 2" Minimum) 
Rate Tariff No. 5 and Minimum Rate ) 
Tariff N<>. 15" under the provisions. ) 
of the City carriers Act and of the ) 
Highway Carriers Act. ) 

Application No.. 49975 
(Filed January 29, 1969:) 

OPINION AN!> ORDER 

. 
... "', 

Applicant operates as a radial highway common" highwa.y 

contract and city carrier.
l 

By Decision No. 72089:, dated February 

28, 1967" in Application No. 49122, it was authorized to. charge 

vehicle unit· rates which are less" in volume or effeet~ than the 

minimum rates other.v"ise applicable for the transportation of property 

for Sears, Roebuck and Co. The authorized rates generally are 

stated on hourly, daily or monthly bases.. The current authority 

is scheduled to expire with March 31" 1968. 

By this application, authority' is sought to continue the 

current authorization fo.ra further one-year period. It also re­

quests that the authority be modified by increasing certain hourly 

rates and all of the daily and monthly vehicle unit rates except 

1 
Applicant also operates as a certificated highway common carrier 
for the transportation of general commodities be-:ween Los Angeles 
and the steamship wharves and docks at Los Angeles Harbor~ for the 
transportation of petroleu."U and petroleum produets in ta..'"lk truck 
equipment between various points~ and for the transportation of 
~otor vehicles between various points. None of the transpo.rtation 
involved in this application is encompassed within the limits of 
the certificated operations. 
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those for excess trailers and. extra converter gears and dollies 

as specifically shown in Exhibit A attaChed to the application.Z 

Applicant states that the proposed increases in rates 

and charges are necessitated by certain increased costs in providing 

the serv-ice. Applicant alleges that based upon its experience in 

performing the transportation herein involvee~ it is satisfied' it 

can continue to provide the service at the' proposed ra.tes. It is. 

further alleged that such rates are fully compensatory and will 

allow applicant to realize a satisfactory profit. 

Revenue and expense data fur.niShed by applicant indicate 

that tho transporta.tion inVOlved has been profitable and reasonably 

may be expected to be profitable in the future. 

The certificate of service shows that a copy of ,t.i.e 

application was mailed to california Trucking Association on 

Januaxy- 26~ 1968. 'Xhe application was listed on the Corcmi'ssion t s 

Daily Cale:.'ldar of Januaxy 30 ~ 1968. No objection to the granting. 

of the application has been received. 

In the eirC'WnStances~ it appears~ and the com.ussion finds" 

that the proposed rates and %Ules are reasonable and consistent with 

the pUblic interest. A public hearing is not necessary. The 

COmmission concludes that the application should be granted. The 

authority will be made effective April 1, 1968, in order to provide 

a first-of-the-month date for those rateswhic:h are on a monthly 

basis. 

2 
No authority £or the proposed increase in rates is required from 
this Commission inasmuCh as applicant perfor.ms the service as a 
pe:cnitted carrier for which only minimum rates have beenestab­
lishcd. 
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IT IS ORDERED ~t: 

l. Sisnal ~eking Servica, Ltd.# is hereby authorized 

to depart from the provisions of the minimum rate orders otherwise 

applicable to the services which it performs for Sears, Roebuck and 

Co. to the extent specifically provided. in Appendix A attached 

hereto and :by this reference made a part hereof, and to assess rates 

less than the minimum rates otherwise applicable for such services 

but not less than the rates set forth, and subjeet to the conditions. 

shown, in sai.d Appendix A. 

2. 'rhe authori't:f herein granted shall, on and after 

April 1, 1968" supersede the authority granted by Deeision No.· 

72088 and shall expire with March 31, 1969. 

This order shall become effective April 1, 1968. 
-ti., 

Dated. at San Francisco" california, this I V - . day of 

March" 1968. 
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P~?EN~IX A TO DECISION NO. 73842 

Min1l:u: rates and rt:les applicable to the tra~ortation of . 
property by S1g::nl True~ Se:"Vice, Ltd., for Sea.!'s, Roebuck and Co. 

(a) Ratez apply only for the t~a~sport~tion· of property~ 
regardless of classification, on 'behalf 0·1' sears, Roebuck 
and C{J _ The rates he:"ei:. shall not be applicable to 
8:J.y transportation Signal Trucking Service .. Ltd. is :l.uthor-
1zed to pertorm as a certificated highway common carrier. 

(b) Rates are subject to Items No·. 10,. 40, and $0 - 51 (a)" (b) .. 
~c)~ CeL (t')~ cg)~ al:.d (k) Series or ¥~::1mum. R8.t~Tar1£! 
No. J.5 (Appendix D to DeCision ~o. 65072 in Caso No. 543.::.)· 

( c ) Ra to s are s 1.!b j ec t to an ad d!,'tional c:u.rge at the ra to o! 
$6.60 per ::I'.tUl1 per ho'Ul".. I"'...1n1..'TlUI'll ehs.rge . $3.30, when carrier 
.f\lrn1shes. help in E'ddi tion to the driver. T.b.e time 'to:: 
computing the aedi tio:c.a.l chal"ge shall 'be not less than 
the actual tL~e in minutes the helper or helpers ~re~ng~ged 
in performing the serVices. The total t~e so computed shall 
"o~ converted into hour::;. and tra.ctions thereof. Frac-:io:cs 01' 
an hour ~hall be determ!.ned in accorciance with the £"o11o'h'ins 
ta"ole: . 

~ss ~ 8 m1nute3---------~~---------------------~----om1t. 
8 XIl1:l.ute~or :'lore but les.s than 23 minu.tes sb.a.ll. "013 1/4 ho~. 

23 m1nutes or- l'Il.o:-e but less than ,38 minutes shall be 1/2 h.o~. 
38l'1l1nutes.or l'Ilore "out less thc.l'l >3 IIl1nut,es she.ll 'be .314 hou.:-. 
53 !Il1nutes or .L'Ilore sb.all be 1 hour. 

(d) Signal Truell"..1:cg Service .. LtC. shall issue". for ea.ch vehicle 
tur:ushed, a sl:1ppin~ document containing a certi:ticatio:c. 
that d~ing the period covered 'by the documont· tl::.e vohi.cle 
wa: operated only in transportat10n service ~or which rates 
are herein prov1eea (or full expla.nat10n or other opera tio:::ls .. 
","1 th reference to sh1poing documents covering); showing 
rates and charges asse:sed; and containing all suoh informa­
tion re,:;.peet:ng each or the l"aetors enter~ into· the com­
Putation of the charges as may be necessary to verit.1 the 
lawfulness. of tho charges assessed. Signal T.ruc~g Serv1ce 1 

Ltd., ~l retain aDd preserve a copy or eacn such shipping 
document, su.'l;) Sect to the Commission l' s 1:l3peet.1on, :to::- a 
period or not less than three <:3) ye.ers ~l'tl·tb.e ·ca.te o:t 
1 ts 1s.su.a.:o.ce. 
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Hourly Rates 

Weight in POu:nd3 

2$0 or 'less 
Over 2$0 but not over 2,$00 
Over 2,500 but not over 5,000 
Over 5,000 but not over 8 ... 000 
Over 8,000 out 1l0~ over ~,OOO 
Over 12 ... 000 bnt not over 20,000 
Over 20,000 but llot over. 30,000 
ov~ 30,000 

Pate in Cents 
"Oer Hour 

955 
1135 
1160 
1195 
1210 
1330 
1l+O5 
15'60 

M1:c.1mum Charge',. 
in Cents' 

955 
113" 
1160 
1195 
121'0 
1'330 
1t+O$.·. 
15'60 

~ote 1. - Weight in pou:.ds 1~ the ,;reate::t (hea.v1est) gro-stJ 
weight ot the property tr~ported by t.""le n..,.ft ef carrier's 
equ1.pment ~. -: one time dur1:og a sir..gle transa.ction. No, aJ.l..oWe.:lce 
shall be made tor weignt or conta1~ers. 

Note 2. - (8.) The total of the loo.d1::.g, unloading s.nd dr1v'.ng , 
t1Ine computed from the arrival of carr1erf~ equ.1~ent at po;tnt or 
or1g1::., or t1r~t point or ~r1g1n when more than one point o! 
ozoig1n is involved, to the time unloading is completed a tpo1:lt 
or destination, or last point of destination ~en mere tha: one 
point ot de~t1nation is involved, subject to paragra.ph (b) .b.e~e­
or, 3hall be uz~d to compute charges. 

(b) In computing time under the basis o~tl1ne~~ .. 
paragraph (a)· hereof the various t1me tactors sb.s.ll be nc .... 1e .... s 
th.an the actual t1."'Ile 1nvolved in l1l1nlltes. Mter the to:3.l t~e 
hac been determined under the '!:Irovis1ons of p~sn-aph (a) hereof" 
1-: shall be eOllV~rted 1:.to hours and tr£'ctio:c.s tb.ere-ot. ~ra.ct1ons 
of an hour s~ll be dote~!rl1ned in accord~ee with the tol ... o~"i:cg 
table: 

~ss than 8 :n1nu.tes _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - ":' .-' <:.. - - -- on t. 
8 :u1nutes or moro but less thS.n 23 :1:Ultes shAll be 1/4 hour. 

23 %01nu.tes or more but less than 38 m!.llu.~s shall 'bo 1/2 h01:_ 
38 m1nutes or more but less tha:l $3 ::nim1:tcs shs.ll b~ ,3/"..;. hot::. 
53 minutes. ozo more shs" :0 e ~ hour •. ~ 

Note 3.--Between the hours of 6:00 P.M. and 7:00 A.M., and on 
Saturdays Sundays and the holidays of Washington's B1rthda1, 
Me:::lorial Ds.y and Dece:J.ber 2l+th, *as defined 'in Item No. 10, an 
additional charge at the rate of $3.30 per hour (orfract1on . 
thereof) shall be assessed. On all other holidays, *as de!1nc~ 
in Ite:::l No. 10, *a:l additional charge of $6.-50 per hour (o;t""'" 
fraction thereof) shall be assessed • 

.. As provided in Ite:J. No. 10 of ·M1nil:u: Ra'tc Tariff ~!o. ,.' 
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MONTHLY AND DAILY RATES 

COLUMN NUMBER 1. 2, 3· 
Daily Vehicle 
Unit Rates tor Daily Vehicle 

Type of Carrier's 
Mctor P2w~rEovip~ent 

Monthly Unit 
Vehicle Rate 

(a) 

Saturday and Unit Rate :Cor 
Snnd~y Holidays 

(2) Truck Without trailer 
12 feet an.d over 
2 axle flat or van 

,1) 
$1,22-+ .. 00 

Tractor Gas 2 axle Tare (10) 
Weight 8cco lbs. or less 
Trailer or Sem-Trailer (1) 
under 28 :Ct .. length $1,239 .. 00 

Tractor Gas - 2 axle 
Tare We1~t over 8000 lbs. 
(Doubles) ,Trailer Vans 
under 28 ft .. , length" 

(1) 

" 

(3) (4) (3.) (4) , 
S58.58 $59.81 $77.60 $77 .. 60 

$77.~ , 

~th converter gears, 
dollies $1 .. l.r90 .. 00 $60.71 $80 .. 73 

4. 5. 6. z .. 

Type of CarrierTs 
M~t9r ?~wer Egui~ment 

Rates for, 
Charge Premium Pay 

Per Hours & Ex­
Mile c~ssive Hours 

Rates for 
P:-etli u:l Pay 
Saturday 
and Snndav 

Rates for 
Premium Pay 
Hours for 
nolid::iYs 

Truck without trailer (2) 
12 feet ~d over 
2 axle !la t or van. 

(9) 

Tractor Gas 2 axle Tare (10) 
Weight 8000 lbs. or less 
Trailer or Se~-Tra11er' 
under 28 !t. length 18 

Tractor Gas - 2 axle 
Tare' Weight over 8000 lbs. 
(Doubles) Trailer Vans 
under 28 ft. length, 
with converter gears, 
dollies 18 

COLDMN NUMBER 8. 9, 

Daily Weekly . 
T:::ai1er Trailer 
'R::I.t(!i' ~a2 Rat~ ~Z) 

$5'.38 $26.88 

Footnote (a) Subject to Notes 

$7.05 

$7.3~ 

1Q. 

'''­-

Monthly. 
Trailer 
Rate 
~~2 

$88.15 

1 and 2 

-3-

(3) (4) (3) Q+) 
$1 O.~ $10.46 $13:..80, $13·82 

, $10.~ $1:) .. 82 

$10.79 

11. 12. 
Monthly 
Trailer Extra 
Rate Converter Gears, 
~Q) D(\l1.~~s 

S111.15 $20.00 
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FOOTNOTES: 

.{1) .. Exclu.sive of: Saturdays, S'tmcays, and E'olidays 

C,2) Add1 t10::lal chflrge ot' ~ 1.9 0 per day if truck 
13 loaded to exceed 10,$00 lbs. any ti~e 
duriIlg the day. 

(~) Truck less than 10,$00 lbs. load 

(4 ) True l( 10,$00 pound load or over 

($) Trailer - Van or flat under 28 ft. 1engtQ 

(6) 'r'Mdler - Vml, or fiat over 28 ft. len.;th. 

(7) Trailers - Van or £lat'(weekly rate) 

(8; ~a.1lers - Van or flat (da11r ra.te) 

(9' Rate3 in e~ts per mile to b~ added to Column 1 rates 
when the unit or carr1er t s equipment is opcrEl,.te'd i:l 
exce:~ o£ 1,0$0 ~~les per month. 

(10) Tractors may at t1mes b-e opera.ted "''1'th semi­
trailers over 28 ft. 1n.length when such trailers 
are rated under the provisions o~ Column 11. 

Note 1 -- Except as otherwise provided, rates are liXll1ted 
to 8 hours serVice out or 9' consecutive hours 
per day. For operations ~ excess of these 
l1m1tations, add rates provided, as applicable, 
in Column Nos. 5, 0, or 7. 

Note 2 -- .A:::J. additional charge ot $11 .. 315 ~r month shall 
be made tor each unit o~ carrierts equipment 
that is equipped with a power-11!'t gate. 

(End ot Appendix A) 
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